## **MEMORANDUM**

Agenda Item No. 3(A)(3)

**TO:** Honorable Acting Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

**DATE:** December 15, 2020

FROM: Geri Bonzon-Keenan

Successor County Attorney

**SUBJECT:** Resolution authorizing the

provision of in-kind services from the Miami-Dade Police Department and the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department in an amount of \$320,000.00 to support the 2021 College Football Playoff National

Championship to be funded from

the General Fund and Fire Rescue District Funds

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Jose "Pepe" Diaz.

Geri Bonzon-Keenan

Successor County Attorney

GBK/uw



## **MEMORANDUM**

(Revised)

TO:	Honorable Acting Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa and Members, Board of County Commissioners	DATE:	December 15, 20	20	
FROM:	Bonzon-Keenan Successor County Attorney	SUBJECT:	Agenda Item No.	3(A)(3)	
Ple	ease note any items checked.				
	"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if ra	ised			
	6 weeks required between first reading and p	ublic hearing	g		
	4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public hearing				
	Decreases revenues or increases expenditures	without bal	ancing budget		
	Budget required				
	Statement of fiscal impact required				
	Statement of social equity required				
	Ordinance creating a new board requires det report for public hearing	ailed County	Mayor's		
	No committee review				
	Applicable legislation requires more than a magnetic present, 2/3 membership, 3/5's 7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c), requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2)) to approximate the second present per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2)) to approximate the second per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2)	_, unanimou ), CDM or CDMP 9	rs, CDMP P 2/3 vote		

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available

balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

Approved	<u>Mayor</u>	Agenda Item No. $3(A)(3)$
Veto		12-15-20
Override	_	
	RESOLUTION NO.	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROVISION OF IN-KIND SERVICES FROM THE MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT AND THE MIAMI-DADE FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT IN AN AMOUNT OF \$320,000.00 TO SUPPORT THE 2021 COLLEGE FOOTBALL PLAYOFF NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP TO BE FUNDED FROM THE GENERAL FUND AND FIRE RESCUE DISTRICT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the 2021 College Football Playoff National Championship is a college football bowl game scheduled to determine a national champion in the NCAA Division I Football Bowl Subdivision (FBS) for the 2020 season; and

**WHEREAS**, it is planned to be played at Hard Rock Stadium in Miami Gardens, Florida, on January 11, 2021, with kickoff at 8:00 p.m. (EST) and television coverage by ESPN; and

**WHEREAS**, the College Football Playoff National Championship is annually one of the top-rated television events providing valuable branding and worldwide recognition for the host community; and

**WHEREAS**, in excess of 100,000 people are expected to visit the host community during the week of the College Football Playoff National Championship festivities; and

**WHEREAS**, South Florida has successfully hosted twenty College Football National Championships; and

WHEREAS, in recent years, South Florida hosted College Football National Championships (BCS National Championships) between #1-ranked Notre Dame and #2-ranked Alabama in 2013, #1-ranked Oklahoma and #2-ranked Florida in 2009, #1-ranked USC and #2-ranked Oklahoma in 2005, and #1-ranked Oklahoma and #2-ranked Florida State in 2001; and

**WHEREAS**, hosting this momentous sporting event in our community provides a tremendous opportunity to boost our tourism industry and local economy; and

**WHEREAS**, the 2021 College Football Playoff National Championship is expected to generate several hundred million dollars for our community; and

WHEREAS, the South Florida CFPNCG Host Committee, LLC ("Host Committee"), a Florida not-for-profit limited liability company, in partnership with the Orange Bowl Committee, has requested in-kind services from the Miami-Dade Police Department and the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department for the 2021 College Football Playoff National Championship and related activities; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has recognized the significance of hosting this event when it approved the FY 2019-20 and FY 2020-21 budgets, which include additional funding in the amount of \$4,000,000.00 for the 2021 College Football Playoff National Championship; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has previously shown its commitment to the 2001, 2005, 2009, and 2013 championships through grant funding and in-kind support of the championship and its surrounding activities,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

<u>Section 1.</u> This Board pledges Miami-Dade County's assistance, subject to available resources, to implement the College Football Playoff National Championship.

Section 2. This Board authorizes the Miami-Dade Police Department's provision of public safety in-kind services at Hard Rock Stadium on game day for the 2021 College Football Playoff National Championship in the amount of \$150,000.00, and security and escort in-kind services for teams, bands, game officials, special guests, media, and merchandising in the amount of \$150,000.00, for a combined amount of \$300,000.00 to be funded from the General Fund.

Agenda Item No. 3(A)(3) Page No. 3

Section 3. This Board authorizes the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department's provision of in-kind services in the form of an emergency medical technician with a rescue unit at Hard Rock Stadium on game day for the 2021 College Football Playoff National Championship in the amount of \$20,000.00 to be funded from the Fire Rescue District Funds.

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Commissioner Jose "Pepe" Diaz.

It was offered by Commissioner , who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

## Rebeca Sosa, Acting Chairwoman

Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sen. René García Oliver G. Gilbert, III Keon Hardemon

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins

Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez
Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime
Raquel A. Regalado Sen. Javier D. Souto

Agenda Item No. 3(A)(3) Page No. 4

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 15<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:	
Deputy Clerk	

Approved by County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency.

RC

Ryan Carlin